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Subject: NPA 346 to Overlay NPA 281-713-832 (Texas)
Related Previous Planning Letters: None

General Description

On April 25, 2013 the Public Utilities Commission of Texas, in Project No. 22066, approved an
all services overlay and the implementation dates shown below as the relief method for the 281-
713-832 NPA Overlay complex. The 281-713-832 NPA overlay complex generally covers the
greater Houston area including portions of Harris, Fort Bend, Waller, Austin, Montgomery, San
Jacinto, Liberty, Chambers, Galveston and Brazoria counties. The new 346 NPA will serve the
same geographic area currently served by the existing 281-713-832 NPA.

Implementation of Relief Plan

Because 10-digit dialing already exists in the overlay complex there is no permissive dialing
period. However, a network preparation and customer education period will be used.
Implementation of the New 346 NPA overlay is as follows:

Date
Network preparation and
customer education period August 1,2013
begins
Network prepara.tlon aqd July 1,2014
customer education period ends
Effective date of new NPA* July 1,2014
Earliest date central office
codes in the 346 NPA may be January 1, 2014
ordered through NANPA

* Effective Date of the New 346 NPA

Central Office Code Listings and NPA Map

Rate center maps of the 281/713/832/346 NPA overlay are attached. Since NXX information
may change over time, please consult the NANPA website at www.nanpa.com, iconectiv’s
LERG Routing Guide or the NPA NXX Activity Guide for updated information. Information in
the LERG Routing Guide and NPA NXX Activity Guide is available by license contract from
Telecom Routing Administration, at 732-699-6700.




Dialing Plan

Since mandatory 10-digit dialing is already in place, the dialing plan for the 281, 713, 832 and
346 NPAs is as follows:

Type of call Call terminating in Dialing plan

Local call Home NPA (HNPA) or | 10-digits (NPA-NXX-XXXX)
Foreign NPA (FNPA)

Toll call HNPA or FNPA 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)

Operator Services HNPA or FNPA 0 + 10-digits (0 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)

Credit card, collect, third party

Network Testing

All international and domestic carriers should ensure that the 346 NPA has been activated
throughout their networks prior to July 1,2014. The test number to verify the routing to the 346
NPA will be in service beginning April 1, 2014 through August 1, 2014. The test number to
verify the routing to the 346 NPA is: 346-346-1346. A recorded announcement will indicate the
test call has been successfully completed.

General Information

The information in this planning letter reflects detailed information about NPA relief activities.
The information has been derived from commission orders and from industry implementation
decisions. The implementation of the plan described in this letter is the responsibility of
individual service providers, and NANPA does not guarantee that the activities and plans will
occur exactly as described herein.

Contact Information

General questions regarding the relief of the 281-713-832-346 NPA overlay should be directed
to Joe Cocke, Senior NPA Relief Planner NANPA, on 805-520-1945. Questions of a technical
nature should be directed to the NPA coordinator of the appropriate service provider.



Attached is a list of company and contact information that is provided to assist in the

implementation of the relief plan described herein.

Because this information is subject to

change, NANPA cannot guarantee the completeness or the accuracy of the attached list.

NPA RELIEF
PROJECT COORDINATORS
NAME COMPANY TELEPHONE EMAIL ID
Joani O’Neill 360 Networks 406-496-6522 joani.oneill@onvoy.com
Suzy Stout 365 Wireless 888-820-4544 suzy @365wireless.net
Cary Fitch Affordable Telecom 361-600-1401 Caryfl1@usawide.net
Debi Kroeger American Messaging 214-222-6491 debi.kroeger @americanmessaging.net
George Guerra AT&T 408-493-8507 Gg2395@att.com
Katy Smith Bandwidth.com 919-297-8817 ksmith@bandwidth.com
Andrew Big River Telephone 314-225-2205 aschwantner@bigrivertelephone.com
Schwantner
Stacie Clarke Cbeyond 678-370-2463 Stacie.clarke @cbeyond.net
Rita Schmitz CenturyLink 608-796-5600 Rita.schmitz@centurylink.com
Bruce Bennett CenturyLink 303-707-7013 Bruce.bennett@centurylink.com
Paula Hustead CenturyLink 303-707-7770 Paula.hustead @ centurylink.com
Craig Aragon Comcast 720-267-7557 Craig_aragon@cable.comcast.com
Stevin Dahl Comity 877-302-2584 Stevin@comitycommunications.com
Chris Copenhaver Consolidated 936-637-4434 Chris.copenhaver@consolidated.com

Dena Hunter

Cricket Comm.

303-734-7718

dehunter@ cricketcommunications.com

Rebecca Bevel

En-Touch Systems

281-225-0506

rbevel @entouchsystems.net

Ola Young Grande Comm. 512-878-5492 Ola.young@mygrande.com
Brenda Materne Grande Comm. 512-878-5163 Brenda.materne@mygrande.com
Tina Aranda HyperCube-LLC 469-727-1642 Tina.aranda@h3net.com
Michelle Holmes Info Telecom 214-646-8027 mholmes@infotelecom.us
Chad Rabanus Ionex Comm. (Birch) 478-405-3862 Chad.rabanus@birch.com
Erika Lawrence Level 3 585-255-1037 Erika.lawrence@level3.com
Kathy Michaud Level 3 972-759-9125 Kathy.michaud@Level3.com
Douglas Osborne LocalAccess 570-709-5525 dosborne@localaccesslic.com
Becky Cogburn | Logix Communications | 405-516-8755 becky.cogburn@logixcom.com
Karla Wireman Mosaic NetworX 415-326-4003 karla@mosaicnetworx.com
Kenneth Hosfeld Net Talk 305-621-1200 Kenneth.hosfeld @nettalk.com
Ruchi Katwala Neutral Tandem 312-384-8012 rkatwala@inteliquent.com
Kathy Robins NSN Wireless 713-230-0513 Nsn@nsn-wireless.net
Jami Perez Pac-West (primary) 209-926-3325 jperez@pacwest.com
Debbie Tutt Pac-West 209-926-3202 dtutt@pacwest.com
Dan Meldazis Peerless Network 312-506-0933 dmeldazis @peerlessnetwork.com
Shaunna Forshee Sprint 913-253-5364 Shaunna.l.forshee @sprint.com
Paula Jordan T-Mobile 925-325-3325 Paula.jordan@t-mobile.com
Campagnoli
Espie Creighton T-Mobile for 916-984-2655 ecreighton@metropcs.com
MetroPCS
Liz Jacobs TelePacific 702-310-4646 ljacobs@telepacific.com




Phillip Cantrell Teletouch Paging 501-492-3774 pcantrell @criticalalert.com
(Critical alert)
Brooks Rule Texas Hearing & 956-542-2475 | Brooks@texashearingandtelephone.com
Telephone
Maria Gonzales tw telecom 303-542-4415 Maria.gonzales @twtelecom.com
Tom Pease tw telecom 303-566-5965 Tom.pease@twtelecom.com
Craig Wilkins USA Mobility 972-801-0207 Craig.wilkins@usamobility.com
Yun Lee Verizon 516-832-2691 Yun.j.lee@verizon.com
Jena Downs Verizon 410-393-5540 Jena.m.downs @verizon.com
Dana Crandall Verizon Wireless 682-831-6444 Dana.Crandall@VerizonWireless.com
Crystal Westel 512-480-5523 crystal @westel.net
Zwernemann
Cindy Nulty Windstream 319-790-2180 Cindy .nulty @windstream.com
(General) Communications
Ed Webber Windstream 585-340-2854 Edward.webber @windstream.com
Communications
Windstream NOC Windstream 800-742-9315
(Trouble Reports) Communications
Brian DeHaven Worldcall Interconnect | 713-231-1007 bdehaven@worldcall .net
Ruben Galvan XO Comm. 972-578-3728 Ruben.galvan@xo0.com
Kelly Faul X0 Comm. 703-547-2536 Kelly.faul@xo.com
Amy Freund YMAX Comm. 267-424-4400 Amy .freund@ymaxcorp.com
Nathan Nelson Zeus Wireless 678-525-0039 nnelson@zeustele.com
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